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*850. [The questioners (Shri Krishna

Chandra and Shri Madho Ram Sharraa) were absent. For answer, vide col. 4809 infra.]

*851. [The questioner (Shri V. M.
Chordia) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
4809-10 infra.]

MAHAKALI MANDIR AT   JANGLA THAR
QUILA, HIMACHAL PRADESH

*852. SHRI BAIRAGI DWIBEDY: will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the old and famous Mahakali Mandir at Jangla Thar Quila, District Mahasu, Himachal Pradesh, which dates back to the days of Pandavas and which was once looked after by Maharaja Padam Singh Rampur Visher, is not properly looked after by authorities; and

(b) whether Government propose to give a face lift to the dilapidated temple?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI B. N.
DATAR) : (a) There is no such mandir at Jangla Thar Quila.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI SHIVA NAND RAMAUL: May I know, Sir, if the mandir is not at present there or it was originally not there?

SHPI B. N. DATAR: The information that we have got it is to the effect that there is no such mandir at all. But there is one temple of 'Bhimkali' at Sarhan.

SHRI BAIRAGI DWIBEDY: May I know,
Sir, wheth'er the Government will try to ascertain again from the Himachal ' Pradesh Administration whether there is such a temple and the debris is being taken away by other persons for building homes and that other constructions are taking place in the very face of the temple?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: There have been repeated enquiries and this is the latest answer that we have got, namely, that there is such a temple at Sarhan and that it has been properly repaired.

SHRI BAIRAGI DWIBEDY: May I kiow whether there is one Quila known as 'Jangla Bassa', which is in the vicinity of the temple, in which that temple exists.

SHRI B. N. DATAR: 'Jangla Bassa' is a different question.

SHRI BAIRAGI DWIBEDY: It is in the Quila and it has no separate existence.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says that on enquiry they have found that there is' no temple at that place.

SHRI BAIRAGI DWIBEDY: The
Government should try to enquire again whether there is such a temple in 'Jangla
Bassa'.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Is it about another temple in another place?

SHRI BAIRAGI DWIBEDY: No in that very place.

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Thje hon. Member must send all the information that he has. We shall forward it to the State Government for enquiry.

SHRI SATYACHARAN: May I know. Sir, whether this place mentioned here, namely, Mahakali Mandir at Jangla Thar Quila, which is located in Himachal Pradesh, will come under the Department of Archaeology for proper   upkeep?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: My information is that there is no such mandir. So, there cannot be any question of giving it to the Archaeological Department.

SHRI SATYACHARAN: Sir . . .
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MR. CHAIRMAN: He says that the

Archaeological Department will not be able to do anything if the temple is not there.

SHRI SATYACHARAN: It is mentioned that the temple dates back to the days of the Pandavas. So, it has historical importance and as such this -should be looked into.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says that it is not there.    Next question.

BOOK ENTITLED "GOLDEN GUIDE TO
SOUTH AND SOUTH EAST ASIA"

*853. SHRI A. M. TARIQ: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No.
314 in the Rajya Sabha on the 14th August,
1962 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Guide Book entitled "Golden Guide to South and South East Asia" which has been detained by the Customs Authorities, is carrying a foreword written by the Director General of Tourism, Government of India; and

(b) if so, what action Government propose to take in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI B. N.
DATAR);   (a) Yes.

(b) The matter is under consideration.


Now, the book has been stopped by the

Customs under the provisions of the Government of India Notification No. 158,
Customs, dated 26-11-1959. Now, my simple
question was whether any action has been taken against the official who has written the foreword to the book. I would like to know what is under consideration. The book has been stopped by the Government of India.
The foreword has been written by the Director General of Tourism. I would like to know what is under consideration in this matter.

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: It is true that the Director General of Tourism has written a foreword to that book and the reply that it is under consideration is because of the fact that we have asked him to explain why he wrote that foreword. He has given some explanation, but we are not fully satisfied with it. He has said that he wrote the foreword without seeing the book, the maps, etc. It is obviously a great mistake on his part. But we should get some time to look into the matter.

SHRI A. M. TARIQ: There were so many books written on India and some Indian p.ersonalities just for the sake of publicity wrote these forewords. At that time we were given an assurance that they would ask their officials not to write any foreword in respect of such books which they may not first see and find  out.

f [   ] Hindi transliteration.

